

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 14-970 (RBW)
)	
v.)	
)	MOTION FOR
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendant Federal Election Commission respectfully moves this Court for an order granting summary judgment to the Commission pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Rule 7(h). In support of this motion, the Commission is filing a Memorandum in Support of Its Motion for Summary Judgment, the Declaration of Robert M. Kahn, Defendant Federal Election Commission’s Statement of Material Facts as to Which There Is No Genuine Dispute, and a Proposed Order.

Respectfully Submitted,

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel - Law
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar No. 496370)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
echlopak@fec.gov

/s/ Steve N. Hajjar

Steve N. Hajjar
Attorney
shajjar@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

Counsel for Defendant
Federal Election Commission

July 28, 2014

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,))	
))	
Plaintiff,))	Civ. No. 14-970 (RBW)
))	
v.))	
))	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,))	MEMORANDUM
))	
Defendant.))	
<hr/>)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel - Law
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar. No. 496370)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
echlopak@fec.gov

Steve Hajjar
Attorney
shajjar@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

Counsel for Defendant
Federal Election Commission

July 28, 2014

Table of Contents

	Page
BACKGROUND	2
I. PARTIES	2
II. FEC ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES	2
III. ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT AND PROCEEDINGS IN MUR 6396	5
IV. CCP’s FOIA REQUEST	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
II. THE JUNE 2011 FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL’S REPORT IS PRIVILEGED AND NOT SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE UNDER FOIA.....	10
A. The June 2011 Report is Privileged Under FOIA Exemption 5	10
1. The Entire June 2011 Report is Privileged Attorney Work Product	11
2. The Entire June 2011 Report is Protected by the Deliberative- Process Privilege	14
B. Portions of the June 2011 Report Are Also Subject to FOIA Exemption 7(E).....	19
III. THE COMMISSION HAS NOT WAIVED ANY OF THE PRIVILEGES APPLICABLE TO THE JUNE 2011 REPORT	21
A. FEC Policy Regarding Disclosure of Certain Commission Documents.....	22
B. The 2009 Policy Does Not Address Staff Recommendations That Are Withdrawn From Commission Consideration	23
C. The 2009 Statement of Policy Is Not a Waiver	24
D. The 2009 Policy Is Not Binding	25

IV. THE COMMISSION FULFILLED ITS LEGAL OBLIGATIONS IN NOTIFYING
CCP OF THE DENIAL OF ITS ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL27

CONCLUSION.....28

Table of Authorities

	Page
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Access Reports v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11, 15
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22, 24
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Anguimate v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2013).....	10
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Bowne of New York City, Inc. v. AmBase Corp.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	25
<i>Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11, 17, 18
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	10
<i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	18
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3736 (U.S. Jun. 9, 2014) (No. 13-1474)	16, 17
<i>FEC v. Craig for U.S. Senate</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2013)	12
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	4
<i>FEC v. Novacek</i> , 739 F. Supp. 957 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	12

FEC v. Republican Senatorial Comm. v. FEC, 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....27

Heggestad v. Dep’t of Justice, 182 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 12-13, 17

Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....11

Herron for Congress v. FEC, 903 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012)12

In re Apollo Group, Inc. Sec. Litig., 251 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2008).....15

In re Sealed Case, 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....18

Jordan v. Dep’t of Justice, 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....14

Judicial Watch v. Dep’t of Justice, 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....13

Judicial Watch v. FDA, 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)5

Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. United States, 157 F. Supp. 939 (Ct. Cl. 1958).....14

Kishore v. Dep’t of Justice, 575 F. Supp. 2d 243 (D.D.C. 2008)11

Mapother v. Dep’t of Justice, 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1982)18, 19

Mead Data Central, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force, 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....11

Nader v. FEC, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011).....12

NLRB v Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....16, 19

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n, 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)26

Public Citizen v. Dep’t of State, 100 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000)11

Public Citizen v. FEC, No. 14-148 (RJL) (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2014)12

Public Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary and Water Comm’n,
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....20

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. Dep’t of Justice, 235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001)25

Russell v. Dep’t of the Air Force, 682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....14

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC, 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)10

Schiller v. NLRB, 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992), *abrogated on other grounds by Milner v. Dep’t. of Navy*, ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)12

Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala, 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....26

Tax Analysts v. IRS, 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....15, 19

Tennenbaum v. Deloitte & Touche, 77 F.3d 337 (9th Cir. 1996)25

United States v. Deloitte LLP, 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....25

United States v. Exxon Corp., 87 F.R.D. 624, 636 (D.D.C. 1980).14

Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....11

Wolfe v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988)14

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57.....2

2 U.S.C. § 432.....6

2 U.S.C. § 433.....6

2 U.S.C. § 434.....6

2 U.S.C. § 437c(c).....15, 16

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....2,15

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(6).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(e)2, 12

2 U.S.C. § 437f2

2 U.S.C. § 437g.....1, 2, 12

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....2, 3

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(3).....3, 4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i)4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(A)4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(A)4, 12

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8).....12, 27, 28

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A)4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(C)4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12)(A)26

2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8).....2

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)10

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)27

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii)27

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)10

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)8, 19

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(F)(i).....27

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....2

11 C.F.R. § 111.16.....4

11 C.F.R. § 111.18(d)4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(i)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(i)(2)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....11
